
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2008

No. 61

JANE DOE, ET AL.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, CASA DE
MARYLAND, AND MARYLAND DISABILITY LAW CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

Gregory P. Care
*Francis D. Murnaghan, Jr. Appellate
Advocacy Fellow*
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 625-9409

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

August 20, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. BECAUSE THE CERTIFICATION OF A REFERENDUM PETITION IS A PURELY NON-PUBLIC PROCESS, IT IS UNREASONABLE FOR THE PUBLIC TO BE EXPECTED TO LEARN OF, AND CHALLENGE, A PETITION WITHIN THE TEN-DAY LIMITATIONS PERIOD IMPOSED ON PETITION SPONSORS SEEKING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF A DETERMINATION MADE BY THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS..... | 4 |
| A. The Certification of a Referendum Petition is a Purely Non-Public Process..... | 4 |
| B. The Structure of Election Law § 6-209 Contemplates Judicial Review as the Recourse for Referendum Petition Sponsors and Declaratory Relief for All Other Registered Voters..... | 6 |
| C. The Equitable Relief Sought by the Appellants/Cross-Appellees via Declaratory Judgment Requires the Application of the Doctrine of Laches, Which is Best Suited for Weighing Case-by-Case Scenarios of Determining Whether a Plaintiff Delayed in Exercising his Rights in Election Scenarios..... | 8 |
| II. REFERENDUM PETITIONS COVER A WIDE ARRAY OF LEGISLATIVE ISSUES AND IMPLICATE THE INTERESTS OF A DIVERSITY OF MARYLAND VOTERS SUCH THAT CHALLENGES TO SUCH PETITIONS MAY COME FROM ALL QUARTERS OF THE ELECTORATE..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Allied Inv. Corp. v. Jasen</i> , 354 Md. 547, 731 A.2d 957 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Norville</i> , 390 Md. 93, 887 A.2d 1029 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bowen v. City of Annapolis</i> , 402 Md. 587, 937 A.2d 242 (2007) | 10 |
| <i>Colandrea v. Wilde Lake Cmty. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 361 Md. 371, 761 A.2d 899 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dundalk Holding Co. v. Easter</i> , 215 Md. 549, 137 A.2d 667 (1958)..... | 10 |
| <i>Glorius v. Watkins</i> , 203 Md. 546, 102 A.2d 274 (1954)..... | 8 |
| <i>LaSalle Bank, N.A. v. Reeves</i> , 173 Md. App. 392, 919 A.2d 738 (2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Liddy v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 233, 919 A.2d 1276 (2007)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Parker v. Bd. of Election Supervisors</i> , 230 Md. 126, 186 A.2d 195 (1962)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>R & D 2001, LLC v. Rice</i> , 402 Md. 648, 938 A.2d 839 (2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Schade v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 401 Md. 1, 930 A.2d 304 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Schaeffer v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 338 Md. 75, 656 A.2d 751 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Towson University v. Conte</i> , 384 Md. 68, 862 A.2d 941 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Ver Brycke v. Ver Brycke</i> , 379 Md. 669, 843 A.2d 758 (2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Waicker v. Colbert</i> , 347 Md. 108, 699 A.2d 426 (1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. v. Neal</i> , 398 Md. 705, 922 A.2d 538 (2007)..... | 9, 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| Maryland Code (1974, 2006 Repl. Vol.), Courts & Judicial Proceedings § 3-402..... | 13 |
| Maryland Code (2003), Election Law § 6-201..... | 4 |

Maryland Code (2003), Election Law § 6-202..... 4

Maryland Code (2003), Election Law § 6-206..... 4, 5

Maryland Code (2003), Election Law § 6-208..... 4

Maryland Code (2003), Election Law § 6-209..... 6, 9, 13

Maryland Code (2003), Election Law § 6-210..... 5, 6

Maryland Code (2003), Election Law § 8-102..... 5

REGULATIONS

COMAR 33.06.05.05(A)(4) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sandy Banisky, *New Abortion Law In Effect With Clinics Little Changed*,
 BALT. SUN, Dec. 4, 1992, at 1C 14

GEORGE H. CALLCOTT, *MARYLAND & AMERICA, 1940 TO 1980* (1985)..... 14

Andrew A. Green & Tom Pelton, *Md. Ballot Language Questioned*,
 BALT. SUN, Aug. 25, 2006, at 1A..... 14

Chris Guy, *Eastern Shore tax fight heats up*, BALT. SUN, Oct. 19, 2000, at 1B 13

Chris Guy, *Rural growing pains*, BALT. SUN, June 5, 2001, at 1B..... 13

Irvin Molotsky, *Gun Control Backers Say Maryland Victory Will
 Spread to Other States*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 13, 1988, at 1 14

Talbot County voters approve limit to size of retail buildings,
 DAILY REC. (MD.), Nov. 8, 2004 13

RICHARD WALSH & WILLIAM LLOYD FOX,
MARYLAND - A HISTORY, 1632-1974 (1974)..... 14
